Proceedings of the 9th International Conference on Physical
Modelling in Coastal Engineering (Coastlab24)
Delft, Netherlands, May 13-16, 2024
©2024 published by TU Delft OPEN Publishing on behalf of the authors
This work is licensed under a CC BY 4.0 licence
Conference Paper, DOI: 10.59490/coastlab.2024.694
 1
COMPARATIVE GRASS PULLOUT TESTS AND WAVE OVERTOPPING SIMULATIONS

3
With this method, a 20 m3 specially designed container is placed on top of the dike crest and subsequently filled with
water. Individual wave volumes are then released through drawer valves and guided down the slope over a section of 4 m
wide (Van der Meer et al., 2020). Two sections were tested for all three sites.
The wave volumes, randomly released at the crest, represent the waves overtopping the dike during the peak of a storm.
The individual overtopping volumes follow a Weibull distribution, which is derived using the procedure in the EurOtop
manual 2018 (Van der Meer et al., 2018). Using the variables in Table 1, six test scenarios were constructed. For each test,
the corresponding wave volumes were released in appearing order over the test sections.
Table 1 Wave overtopping (WO) scenarios constructed with a differing average overtopping discharge (q),
freeboard (Rc), significant wave height (Hs), peak wave period (Tp), wave steepness (s), number of overtopping
waves (Now) and probability of overtopping (Pov).
Test q (l/s/m) Rc (m) Hs (m) Tp (s) s (-) Now (-) Pov (-)
WO-1-1 1 1.94
1.0 3.58 0.05
437 0,07
WO-10-1 10 1.25 2,048 0,34
WO-50-1* 50 0.68 4,376 0,73
WO-100-1 100 0.39 5,432 0,90
WO-50-2 50 2.45
2.0 5.66 0.04
1,658 0,43
WO-100-2** 100 1.90 2,303 0,60
* This test was only used for one of the sections. See section 4.2.
** This test was repeated for every section.
It is important to note that, due to the time required for opening and closing the valves in combination with the filling
discharge of the container, there is a minimum volume which can be released for each test. In order to release the same total